The counter-only option consists of only an in-terminal counter and back-office 
space, but this agreement option is only for in-terminal counter space. 

The minimum acceptable First Agreement Year Minimum Annual Guarantee 
(“MAG”) Proposal for either the full-service option or the counter-only option shall 
be no less than One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00).  
Proposed MAGS of less than this amount will not be considered. 

III. Background 

The Airport is owned by the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and leased to TAIT. Under 
the Lease, TAIT has exclusive management and control of the Airport. 

The following scheduled certificated carriers serve the Airport:

[...]

The Airport may award Contracts to up to three (3) full-service and two (2) counter-
only Agreements to the most qualified and responsive Proposers submitting the 
highest MAG amount for the First Agreement Year. Proposer’s First Agreement 
Year MAG Proposal shall not be less than One Million, Two Hundred 
Thousand ($1,200,000). First Agreement Year MAG Proposals of less than the 
minimum amount specified will not be considered by the Airport. 

Successful incumbent Concessionaires will retain their existing service facility leases. 
In-terminal counter space and office locations will be retained, with the Airport’s right

[...]

area, then the CEO shall have the right to leave the space vacant or use it for other purposes as 
determined by TAIT.  

Section 3.1.2 Ready/Return Car Facilities.  The Ready/Return Car Facilities on the 
second (2nd) level of the Garage include approximately Five Hundred and Ninety-Three (593) 
Ready/Return Car stalls with associated paving, general area lighting, striping, and internal 
circulations. Concessionaire’s Ready/Return Car Facilities are depicted in Exhibit "B2".  The 
Ready/Return Car stalls shall be used by Concessionaire for the sole purpose of conducting